

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**4/4/2019 10:14 AM**

Case No. 52934-3-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**DIVISION TWO**

---

**VERISTONE FUND I, LLC**

Appellant,

v.

**MARY-ANN KERRIGAN**

Respondent

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
**VERISTONE FUND I, LLC**

Submitted By:  
Joshua S. Schaer, WSBA No. 31491  
Wright Finlay & Zak, LLP  
3600 15<sup>th</sup> Ave. W., Ste. 202  
Seattle, WA 98119  
(206) 946-8109  
jschaer@wrightlegal.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
<b>A. Veristone Assists Campbell With Buying Real Property at a Sheriff's Sale.</b> .....	3
<b>B. Campbell Breaches His Loan Agreement With Veristone and Borrows Money From Kerrigan Before Acquiring Title to the Property.</b> .....	3
<b>C. The Sheriff's Deed to the Property Issues and the Veristone Deed of Trust is Recorded..</b> .....	5
<b>D. Veristone Files Suit and Forecloses Its Deed of Trust.</b> .....	5
<b>III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</b> .....	7
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>A. Standard of Review</b> .....	8
<b>B. When Kerrigan's Deed of Trust was Originally Recorded to Secure Repayment of Campbell's Loan, Campbell Did Not Possess Any Title Interest to Encumber.</b> .....	9
<b>1. Veristone and Campbell Only Held Inchoate Interests Until the Sheriff's Deed Became Effective.</b> .....	9
<b>2. Veristone Funded the Full Property Purchase Price, and Acquired One-Hundred Percent of the Inchoate Ownership Share.</b> .....	11
<b>C. Once the Sheriff's Deed Became Effective, Veristone Conveyed Its Unencumbered One-Hundred Percent Title Interest to Campbell and Then Recorded a Lien on that Interest.</b> .....	14
<b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Sarich</i> , 161 Wn.2d 544, 167 P.3d 555 (2007).....	18
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	8
<i>Bishop v. Lynch</i> , 8 Wash. 2d 278, 111 P.2d 996 (1941).....	12
<i>Boyer v. Robinson</i> , 26 Wash. 117, 66 P. 119 (1901).....	13
<i>Cochran v. Cochran</i> , 114 Wash. 499, 195 P. 224 (1921).....	10
<i>City of Tacoma v. Perkins</i> , 42 Wn.2d 80, 253 P.2d 957 (1953).....	10
<i>Cummings v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn.2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980).....	11
<i>Fid. Mut. Sav. Bank v. Mark</i> , 112 Wn.2d 47, 767 P.2d 1382 (1989).....	9
<i>Gray v. C.A. Harris &amp; Son</i> , 200 Wash. 181, 93 P.2d 385 (1939).....	10
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	8
<i>In re Babian</i> , 2013 WL 646386 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Jan. 4, 2013) .....	12
<i>Iredell v. Iredell</i> , 49 Wn.2d 627, 305 P.2d 805 (1957).....	12
<i>Jordan v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 185 Wn.2d 876, 374 P.3d 1195 (2016).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Knox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 204, 962 P.2d 839 (1998), review denied, 137 Wn.2d 1022, 980 P.2d 1280 (1999).....	8
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. May</i> , 194 Wash. 201, 77 P.2d 773 (1938).....	14-15
<i>Performance Constr., LLC v. Glenn</i> , 195 Wn. App. 406, 380 P.3d 618 (2016).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Pleasant v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn. App. 252, 325 P.3d 237 (2014).....	8
<i>Silver Surprise, Inc. v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 64, 558 P.2d 186 (1977).....	12
<i>Singly v. Warren</i> , 18 Wash. 434, 51 P. 1066 (1898).....	10
<i>Sofie v. Kane</i> , 32 Wn. App. 889, 650 P.2d 1124 (1982).....	12
<i>Tungsten Prod. v. Kimmel</i> , 5 Wn.2d 572, 105 P.2d 822 (1940).....	12
<i>U.S. v. New Orleans Railroad Co.</i> , 79 U.S. 362, 12 Wall. 362, 20 L.Ed. 434 (1870).....	15
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	8
<i>Walker v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992).....	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 6.21.100(2).....	9
RCW 6.21.110(2).....	9
RCW 6.21.120 .....	10
RCW Ch. 6.23 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
RCW 61.12.093 .....	10
<b>RULES</b>	
CR 56(c).....	8
<b>TRIAL COURT RECORDS</b>	
<i>Veristone Fund I, LLC v. Kerrigan et al.</i> , Case No. 14-2-00957-5 (Lewis Cnty. Supr. Ct.) .....	3, 4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 Wash. State Bar Ass’n, Washington Real Property Deskbook § 20.14(8)(c) (4th ed. 2009).....	9
2 Wash. State Bar Ass’n, Washington Real Property Deskbook § 21.4(3) (4th ed. 2009) .....	18
17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 1.28 .....	12
17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 7.8 .....	16
18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 17.1 .....	17
18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 19.15 .....	14
27 Wash. Prac., Creditors’ Remedies – Debtors’ Relief § 4.1.....	15
28 Wash. Prac., Creditors’ Remedies - Debtors’ Relief § 7.60 .....	9
